Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



新濠博亞娛樂有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(SEHK Stock Code: 6883)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS TO BE HELD ON MARCH 25, 2015

Dear Shareholders,

You are cordially invited to attend the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of shareholders of Melco Crown Entertainment Limited (the "Company") which will be held at Salon VI, Level 2, Grand Hyatt Macau, City of Dreams, Estrada do Istmo, Cotai, Macau on Wednesday, March 25, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time). The meeting is being held for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolutions of the Company:

PROPOSAL NO. 1 — ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the voluntary withdrawal of the listing of the Company's ordinary shares on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Proposed De-Listing") be approved and, upon approval by the shareholders of the Company in accordance with Rule 6.11 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), any Director and officer of the Company, including the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Legal Officer and Company Secretary (collectively, the "Authorized Representatives") be authorized to execute such documents, make such applications and submissions and do all such acts, deeds or things incidental thereto or arising in connection therewith as such Authorized Representative deems appropriate, and all such actions by any Authorized Representative on behalf of the Company in such connection be approved."

PROPOSAL NO. 2 — SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT the memorandum and articles of association of the Company be amended and restated by the deletion of the existing memorandum and articles of association in their entirety and the substitution in their place of the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association as set out in Appendix II to the Company's circular dated March 4, 2015, conditional on and with effect from the Proposed De-Listing becoming effective, and any one Authorized Representative be authorized to execute such documents, make such applications and submissions and do all such acts, deeds or things incidental thereto or arising in connection therewith as such Authorized Representative might deem appropriate, and all such actions by any Authorized Representative on behalf of the Company in such connection be approved."

Notes:

- 1. In order to identify shareholders who will be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting or any adjournment that may take place, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must have been lodged with the Company's share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on March 23, 2015. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company at the close of business on March 23, 2015 shall be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting or any adjournment that may take place.
- 2. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his/her/its place. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. Shareholders are requested to complete, date, sign and return the enclosed proxy form to reach the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as promptly as possible but not later than 48 hours prior to the EGM or adjourned meeting at which the proxy is to be used. The giving of such proxy will not affect your right to vote in person should you decide to attend the EGM or adjourned meeting.
- 4. In accordance with the Listing Rules, voting on the above resolutions will be taken by poll.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 12:00 noon on the date of the above meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on its website (www.melco-crown.com) and the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

By Order of the Board

Melco Crown Entertainment Limited

Stephanie Cheung

Company Secretary

Macau, March 4, 2015

As at the date of this document, the Board comprises one executive Director, namely Mr. Lawrence Yau Lung Ho (Co-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer); five non-executive Directors, namely Mr. James Douglas Packer (Co-Chairman), Mr. John Peter Ben Wang, Mr. Clarence Yuk Man Chung, Mr. William Todd Nisbet, and Mr. Rowen Bruce Craigie; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. James Andrew Charles MacKenzie, Mr. Thomas Jefferson Wu, Mr. Yiu Wa Alec Tsui, and Mr. Robert Wason Mactier.